Whereas, Jewel Lansing holds an important place in local government history through her tireless advocacy for accountability and preservation of the history of the City of Portland and Multnomah County; and

Whereas, Jewel has inspired and encouraged numerous other women to run for public office;

Whereas, Jewel was one of two women in 1974 elected to Multnomah County government, the first women to hold elected office there; and

Whereas, in 1982, Jewel was the first woman elected as City of Portland Auditor and only the fifth woman elected to City office; and

Whereas, in 1986, under her leadership, Jewel introduced performance auditing to the City of Portland and successfully proposed a Charter change to the people of Portland to ensure performance auditing remained a critical and binding City function; and

Whereas, Jewel dedicated her career to improving the transparency, accountability, and effectiveness of government operations, through auditing and documentation of history; and

Whereas, City Hall has no rooms named for prominent women in its history, and Auditor Mary Hull Caballero has ordered the conference room in City Hall Suite 130 to be renamed the Jewel Lansing Room; and

Whereas, a grateful City of Portland is a more equitable and accountable place for her efforts and leadership

Now, therefore, 1, Ted Wheeler, Mayor of the City of Portland, Oregon, the "City of Roses," do hereby proclaim May 23, 2018 to be

Jewel Lansing Day

in Portland, and encourage all residents to observe this day.

Proclaim May 23, 2018 to be Jewel Lansing Day (Proclamation introduced by Mayor Wheeler and Auditor Hull)

MAY 2 3 2018

PLACED ON FILE

Filed	MAY 1 5 2018			
MARY HULL CABALLERO Auditor of the City of Portland				
Ву	Deputy			

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
	YEAS	NAYS	
1. Fritz			
2. Fish			
3. Saltzman			
4. Eudaly			
Wheeler			